


Chair Willa Johnson 
Oklahoma County Commissioner 
 
Vice-Chair Kathy Walker 
Nichols Hills Mayor 
 
Secretary/Treasurer Mark Sharpton  
Logan County Commissioner 
 
Executive Director 
John G. Johnson

March 27, 2009 
 
 
 
Ginger McGovern, Division Engineer 
Planning & Research 
Oklahoma Department of Transportation 
200 NE 21 St 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105-3204 
 
Dear Ms. McGovern: 
 
We are pleased to inform you that the following amendment to the FFY 2009-2012 OCARTS Area TIP 
was approved by the ACOG Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) at their March 26, 2009 
meeting, as per the attached information: 
 
TIP Year Description of Action (Requesting Entity) Funding Categories 
 
FFY 2009 (CART) 
 
 Revised Transit Element FTA Section 5307 
 (See Transit Element Table) FTA Section 5309 
 $3,278,149 federal; $743,859 local JARC Funding 
  ARRA Funds 
 
The attached memorandum explains the amendment. Notice was given by ACOG for public review and 
comment. We are transmitting this letter to you (as the Governor's designee) and recommend 
amendment of the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program, as appropriate. 
 



Ginger McGovern 
March 27, 2009 
Page 2 
 
 
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, feel free to call Holly Massie or me at 234-2264. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Douglas W. Rex, Division Director 
Transportation Planning & Data Services 
 
Att. March 26, 2009 ITPC Agenda Attachment D 
 Affidavit of Publication 
 
c: Hon. Cindy Simon Rosenthal, Mayor, City of Norman 
 Hon. Rachel Butler, Councilmember, City of Norman 
 Theta Dempsey, CART 
 Cody Ponder, CART 
 Isaac Akem, FHWA 
 Pearlie Tiggs, FTA 
 Dawn C. Borelli, Planning & Research Division, ODOT 
 Holly Massie, ACOG 



 

ATTACHMENT D 

ACOG 
Association of Central Oklahoma Governments 
21 E. Main St, Suite 100, Oklahoma City, OK 73104-2405 

(405) 234-2264 Fax: (405) 234-2200  TDD: (405) 234-2217 
www.acogok.org  e-mail: acog@acogok.org 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
DATE:  March 19, 2009 
 
TO:  Intermodal Transportation Policy Committee 
 
FROM:  Holly Massie, Special Programs Officer 
  Transportation Planning & Data Services 
 
SUBJECT: Public Hearing and Action on Request for Amendments to the FFY 2009 Transit Element of 

the 2009-2012 OCARTS Area Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) by CART 
 
INFORMATION: 
 
Cleveland Area Rapid Transit (CART) has submitted a revised program of projects for the Norman bus 
system for amendment of the FFY 2009 Transit Element of the FFY 2009-2012 OCARTS Area TIP. 
 
The attached table reflects a revised capital and operating budget for FFY 2009, which includes the 
Stimulus funds made available to the Norman Urbanized Area from the American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA). The ARRA funds total $1,864,030 and require no local match.  
 
Upon approval, the attached table will supersede and replace the FFY 2009 CART Transit Element of the 
FFY 2009-2012 OCARTS Area TIP approved by the MPO on May 29, 2008. 
 
 
ACTION REQUESTED: 
 
Motion to amend the FFY 2009-2012 OCARTS Area TIP by replacing the CART FFY 2009 Transit Element with 
the attached program of projects, as requested by CART, and to submit the same to the Oklahoma 
Department of Transportation (ODOT) for inclusion in the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program 
(STIP). 

D-1 



 

D-2 



 

TRANSIT ELEMENT 
 

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
CLEVELAND AREA RAPID TRANSIT (CART) 

FFY 2009 
 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION FUNDING SOURCE FEDERAL LOCAL TOTAL
I. CAPITAL AND OPERATING

   A. Preventive Maintenance FTA Sect 5307 400,000 100,000 500,000
(80%/20%)

   B. ADA Complimentary Paratransit Service FTA Sect 5307 116,880 29,220 146,100
(80%/20%)

   C. Operating Assistance FTA Sect 5307 441,912 441,912 883,824
(50%/50%)

   D. 3 Replacement Paratransit Van* FTA Sect 5309 174,300 35,700 210,000
(83%/17%)

   E. JARC Services JARC Funding 89,027 89,027 178,054
(50%/50%)

   F. 3 35' Replacement CNG Bus ARRA Funds 1,169,143 0 1,169,143
-100%

   G. 2 35' Expansion CNG Bus ARRA Funds 694,887 0 694,887
-100%

FTA Sect 5307 70,169 14,372 84,541
(83%/17%)

SUBTOTAL CAPITAL & OPERATING 3,086,149 695,859 3,782,008
II. PLANNING PROJECTS
   A. Planning Activities of the UPWP FTA Sect 5307 192,000 48,000 240,000

(80%/20%)
SUBTOTAL PLANNING 192,000 48,000 240,000
GRAND TOTAL 3,278,149 743,859 4,022,008
*Project will implement the Americans with Disabilities Act Paratransit Plan.

Note:  All Sec. 5307 and 5309 Rolling Stock Items are 83%/17%.  All other capital, planning, and paratransit projects are 80%/20%.  All operating  

Projects are 50%/50%.  All ARRA projects are federally funded at 100%.

 
 

D-3 



 


	Attachment C.pdf
	AGENDA
	ATTACHMENT A

	OFFICE BEARERS
	AGENCY MEMBERS
	NON-VOTING MEMBERS


	Attachment D.pdf
	AGENDA
	ATTACHMENT A

	OFFICE BEARERS
	AGENCY MEMBERS
	NON-VOTING MEMBERS





